

## Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## Recognizing the "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" Saturday, September 20, 2014 Honoring El Dorado County Veterans and Armed Forces Personnel

Whereas, the "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" event, for all street-legal vehicles, was created to honor El Dorado County Veterans and Armed Forces Personnel and to bring awareness and appreciation of their military service; and

Whereas, this 3<sup>rd</sup> annual "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" will be held on Saturday, September 20, 2014, beginning in Pollock Pines at the Crystal View Station, with the route winding through the West Slope communities and ending at the Folsom Point Picnic Area; and

Whereas, the "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" event encourages public participation, with friends and neighbors, businesses and non-profits, to participate as riders, supporters and sponsors and has been made possible by the generous contributions of Cold Control, Panera, Crystal View Station, Jim Goodman and Cast Music Productions, KCRA TV and DBI Beverage; and

Whereas, public displays of appreciation are encouraged along the route that winds through El Dorado County foothill communities from Pollock Pines to Camino, Placerville, Shingle Springs, Cameron Park and El Dorado Hills, ending with a Folsom Pointe BBQ with music and KCRA's Tamera Berg as Mistress of Ceremonies; and

Whereas, the "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" annual ride celebrates the dedication, sacrifices and commitments of our troops who selflessly serve and protect this land and the liberties upon which this country was founded.

Now, therefore, be it proclaimed, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, does herewith encourages community participation in acknowledging the "Welcome Home El Dorado Slow Ride" and expresses great appreciation for those serving in the United States Armed Forces.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 16th day of September, 2014.

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

1

Deputy Clerk

Norma Santiago, Chair, Board of Supervisor